Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.17B

Statement of Administrators' proposals

Name of Company

BSB (211) Realisations Limited

Company number

02739854

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1629 of 2011
Leeds Dustrict Registry

We Mark Granville Firmin Howard Sruth
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS14DW

United Kingdom

1 The Embankment
Newville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

United Kingdom

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the admimstrauon of the Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known credstors on 13 December 2011

¥4

Signed
Joint Admiinistrator
Dated 12 December 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Jonathan Dl]ffy
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact informaunon that you give will be visible to Neville Street
researchers of the public record Leeds
LS]1 4DW

FRIDAY

U

1601212011 #128

COMPANIES HOUSE

Tel +44 113 2313314

DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

When you have completed and stgned this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companues at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT




BSB (211) Realisations Limited
{formerly known as Barrett Steel
Buildings Limited) in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

KPMG LLP
12 December 2011

MF/LIS/SC/D

Sec Notce About thus Report  All nghts reserved




Barren Steel Buildings Limited tn admunistranion (“the Company ™)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 4% of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Mark Firmin and Howard Smith, the Jomnt
Admunistrators of BSB (211) Realisations Limited (fermerly known as Barrett Steel
Buildings Limited), solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) on the progress of the adrmmstration, and for no
other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of it being used, and 15 not suitable to
be used, to inform any nvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
mierest in BSB (211) Realisations Laimited (formerly known as Barrett Steel Buldings
Limuted)

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on thuis Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at therr own nsk. To the
fullest extent perrmutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person

Mark Firmun 1s authonised to act as an insolvency practttioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of England and Wales Howard Smith 15 authonsed to act as an
msolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

The Joint Admumstrators act as agents for BSB (211) Realisations Limited (formerly
known as Barrett Steel Buildings Lirmted) and contract without personal hability The
appomntments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
hability to any person 1n respect of this Report or the conduct of the administration

See Nouce About this Report. All nghts reserved




s

Glossary

Joint
Adrmunistrators

Admnistration
Order

Barrett Steel

the Company

the Directors

Buckingham
HSBC

the Bank
Dnver

FLJ

Lupton Fawcett
IA 86

IR 86

KPMG

Barrett Steel Builldings Limited in admnistranion (“the Company”)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Mark Firmin and Howard Srmth of KPMG LLP, | The Embankment,
Neville Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

The Admumstration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, in respect of BSB (211)
Realisations Limuted (formerly known as Barrett Steel Buildings

Liruted) on 2 November 2011 Court Admimstratton Order number
1629 of 201

Barrett Steel Linuted

BSB (211) Realisations Limited (formerly known as Barrett Steel
Buildings Limuted) (Company registered number 02739854)

S Sharples

J Brennan

P A Walker

R Beesley

D A Newbould

Buckingham Group Contracting Lirmted
HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Ltd
Bank of Scotland Plc

Dnver Consult Limited

Fox Lloyd Jones Limited

Lupton Fawcett LLP

The Insclvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP

See Nouce About this Report. All nghis reserved



pana

Barrett Steel Butldings Linuted i administration (“the Company” }
Report to Creduors pursuant fo Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

12 December 2011

Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Background 2
3 Events leading to the appointment of the Joint

Administrators 3
4 Purpose and initial strategy 4
5 Progress of the administration 7
6 Other matters 10
7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors 11
8 Administrators’ time costs 12
9 Statement of Affairs 13
10  Creditors meeting 14
11  Future conduct of the administration 15
12  Administrators’ proposals 16
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2. Admunistrators’ tume costs and expenses as at 2 December 2011
3 Admumstrators’ charge out rates
4 Admumstrators’ Receipts and Payments period account for the period to 2

December 2011
5 Statement of Affairs as at 2 November 2011

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Barrett Steel Buildings Lumited in administration (“the Company™)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Introduction

The Directors resolved on 31 October 2011 that, having regard to 1ts financial position, 1t
was 1n the best interests of the Company and 1its creditors to place the Company nto
adminstration pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to 1A 86

The Directors also resolved that Mark Firmin and Howard Smuth should be appointed as
Joint Admumistrators Bank of Scotland ple, who held a qualifying floating charge over
the Company’s assets, were notified of the Directors’ imntention and consented te the
appointment

The notice of appointment, Form 2 9B, was lodged at the Leeds Distnict Registry on 2
November 2011 and the Joint Admunistrators were duly appointed

Mark Firmun 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practitoner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

Howard Smuth 1s authornised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practiticners Assoclation.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule Bl to IA 86 the functions of the Joint
Admmistrators may be exercised by either or both of them

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to 1A 86 the Jomnt Admnistrators now
set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration and for the conduct

of the adrministration

This report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of IR 86

The appropnate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts 1n this report and appendices are
stated net of VAT

If you have any quenes in relation to the report please contact Stewart Cape of my office
on 0113 231 3259

See Nouce About thrs Report. All nghts reserved 1




2.1

2.2

Barrett Steel Butldings Limited in admunistration (“the Company™)

Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Background

History of the Company

The Company was incorporated on 19 November 1992 as part of a new group, Barrett
Steel Ltd, which was formed as a vehicle to buy certam businesses from the Receiver of
the Henry Barrett Group Ltd In late 1993, the Company was demerged from this group
and became a wholly owned subsidiary of a new holding company, Barrett Steel
Engtneering Ltd In 2001, a management buyout took place and a new holding company,
Barrett Design & Build Ltd was created As a result, the Company became wholly owned
by the management team In 2007, a secondary management buyout took place to exat
certain shareholders

The Company traded from leasehold premuses in Bradford, West Yorkshire and at the
date of the Joint Admunistrators’ appoimntment employed 40 members of staff

The Company specialised in the design, manufacture and construction of structural steel
framed buildings in the UK 1ndustnal, commercial, education and leisure markets

Financial information

The financial results from the last set of filed accounts and management accounts are
summansed below

Source Audited accounts and management accounts

Management Audited a/e’s for Audited a/e’s for
a/c’s for the year the year ended the year ended
ended 30 30 September 30September
September 2011 2010 2009
£ £ £
Profit and loss account:
Turnover 15,477,348 12,537,000 19,842,000
Net Profit/(Loss) 300,105 (34,000) 1,092,000
Balance sheet:
Fixed assets 903,000 1,181,000 1,488,000
Current assets 9,475,000 7,516,000 11,272,000
Current liabihties {4,060,000) (2,465,000) (6,357,000}
Total assets less current 6,296,000 6,226,000 6,403,000
liabilities
Long-term habihnes (30,000 (149,000) (269,000)
Provisions for hiabilities (117,000) {(117,000) (154,000)
Net assets/(liabilities) 6,149,000 5,960,000 5,980,000

See Notice About this Report. All ghts reserved 2




s
Barrett Steel Butldings Limuted in adrmmistration (“the Company”)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Shortly after the management buyout i August 2007, the country entered recession and
the Company estunates that demand for 1ts products fell 50% between 2007 and 2008
The Company addressed the change 1n economic conditions through implementing the
following measures

¢ Signmificantly reducing headcount 1n the business between 2008 to 2010 from 100 to 40
employees

Closing the mght shift 1n the factory and transferning the employees to the day shift
Renegotiating a temporary holiday of rent payments to 1ts landlord

Seeking out new markets and customers

Expanding the Company’s supply chain to ensure costs were kept to a mmmimum

In September 2010, the directors renegotiated the repayment terms of the remaining
balance on the bank loan to ease the pressure on cash flow

However, 1in summer 2011 1t became apparent that the market was not improving and 1n
the Directors opimon supply in the sector sull exceeded demand, resulting 1 poor
margins on new projects (often breakeven or negative) During this period the Company
also struggled to win new work As a consequence, a banking covenant was breached 1n
June 2011 and a funding gap was forecast for quarter 4 of 2011 Accordingly, the
Directors appointed KPMG to carry out a strategic review of the busmess As a result of
this, the directors considered 3 options .
¢ Closure of the fabmcation shop to reduce costs further This was not deemed
commercially viable given the size of the projects the Company was undertaking and
the control that was needed over the product.
* Merger with another sirmlar sized steel-work contractor Discussions took place with
two potential organisations, however did not progress by mutual agreement
¢ Secking funding for the business via an early options process to secure either a
purchaser or new funder for the Company As part of this option the Company
appointed KPMG on 10 October 2011 to assist the Directors with marketing the
Company for sale as a going concern (this 1s further detailed m section 4 2)
Unfortunately by the end of October 1t was evident that there was limited interest mn
the business and no suitable funders were available

Consequently, on 31 October 2011 the Directors resolved to place the Company into
administration and a Notice of Intention to appoint Admministrators was filed at Court

On 2 November 2011 Form 2 9B, Notice of Appointment of an Admunistrator by
Company or Directors was lodged at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry Mark Firmun and Howard Smuth were duly appointed Joimnt
Admunistrators

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 3



Barrer: Steel Buldings Limued in admmustranon {“the Company”)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Pre appointment work

As mentioned above, on 10 October 2011 KPMG LLP were engaged by Barrett Steel
Structures Limuted, the Company’s ultimate parent to assist the Directors 1n marketing the
Company’s business and assets for sale as a going concem

Total fees of £30,000 were agreed and paid by the Company in relation to the pre-
appointment work carned out by KPMG LLP

See Nouce About tus Report. All nghts reserved 4




5.1

52

5.3

Barrett Steel Buldings Lirmited i adrmunistration ( “the Company”)

Report 1w Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Purpose and initial strategy

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl to 1A 86 states that the admunistrator of a company must
perform his functions with the objective of

{(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up, or

(c) reahising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators concluded that the Company could not be rescued as a going
concern, as defined 1 objective (a) due to the nature of the Company’s contracts

The Joint Admumistrators’ objective 1s therefore (b), achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Comnpany were wound up

Sale of business and assets

Pnor to the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators, KPMG were engaged on 10 October
2011 to assist the Directors with marketing the Company’s business and assets, with a
view to either attracting investment or achieving a sale of the business as a going concern
Interested parties were 1dentified by circulating details of the Company throughout
KPMG’s Restructuring and Corporate Finance teams, approaching existing database
contacts and approaching management’s contacts

A rtotal of 151 parties were contacted during the process, however limited interest was
shown 1n relation to the sale of business

Accordingly, on appomntment the Joint Admumstrators pursued a restricted trading
strategy together with the disposal of the Company’s assets on a break up basis FLJ
were mstructed to assist with the disposal

Initial strategy

Immediately upon appomtment, the Joint Admumstrators and their representatives
attended the site to secure 1t and to take control of the busimness

A review of the existing order book was undertaken and 1t was apparent that the
Company had only two ongoing contracts Firstly, the supply and erection of steel at
Wolverhampton Wanderers’ stadium (“the Molineux contract”) and secondly the Gatwick
Auarport contract (“the Gatwick contract™)

At the date of appointment the physical works on site had been completed in respect of

the Gatwick contract, however, the Molineux contract was not due to be completed until
late November and the Company held all of the steel to complete the contract

See Notice About thus Report  All nghts reserved 5




Barrett Steel Buildings Limited 1n admirnistration ( “the Company”)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Following a review of the Molineux contract it was clear that the head contractor,
Buckingham, required this steel 1n order to avoid penalties 1f the contract was completed
late However, the Joint Administrators also identified that they would have to commut to
significant sums 1n order to complete the contract and that sigmficant amounts were
outstanding to subcontractors

Accordingly, 1n view of the above 1ssues and the associated nsk of large force majeure
payments being required to retain the subcontractors, the Joint Admimistrators embarked
on lengthy discussions with Buckingham, which resulted 1n the following agreement

¢ the Company would supply the final 12 loads of steel as per the onginal schedule
within the contract,

¢ Buckingham would assume responstbility for the costs of completion frem the date of
our appointment,

¢ Buckingham would settle the outstanding sums due to the Company 1n respect of the
September cerufied sums (in line with the payment schedule as agreed with the
Company priof to our appointment),

¢ Buckingham would progress their evaluation of the works undertaken by the Company
to 31 October 2011; and

¢ the Company would ensure that three key supphers, who were 1dentified as being
cntical to the Contract, would continue to supply

The decision to complete the steel deliveries in le with the onginal schedule has
resulted 1n admunistrator sales of £324,000 and secured payment of £166,000 1n relation
to the September certified sams If an agreement to sell the steel to Buckingham had not
been reached, 1ts scrap value would have been less than £30,000 In addition, the delays
caused to the contract would have resulted in substantial late completion penalties
Therefore, 1t would have been unlikely that any funds would have been recovered in
relation to the work 1n progress and debtor balance associated with the contract

As there had been no 1interest 1n the sale of the business as a going concern, the Joint
Administrators made a total of 23 redundancies immediately on their appointment The
remaining 17 employees were retamed pnimanly to assist with the Molineux contract,
assessing the Company’s other contractual book debts and the sale of the plant and
machinery The Joint Admnistrators then reviewed staffing requirements on a daily
basis

The final steel delivery was made on 29 November 2011 and the Company’s last
employee was made redundant on 8 December 2011

See Notice About thus Repont  All nghts reserved 6




6.1

611

6.12

613

=AM

Barren Steel Buildings Limited in adrmunistration (“the Company ™)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Progress of the administration

Receipts and payments

The following information provides a bnef description of the Receipts and Payments
Account to 2 December 2011, attached as Appendix 4

Receipts
Trading Sales

The Joint Administrators have made sales of £347,199, which includes a sum of £325,352
m connection with the supply of steel to Buckingham 1n relation to the Molineux contract
(as detailed 1in Section 5 3) and a sum of £21,847 1n connection with the sale of scrap
steel

To date £291,306 has been received 1n connection with the trading sales and the Jomt
Adrunistrators anticipate recerving the outstanding balance in full

Contract work in progress/debtors

The Company’s debtors’ ledger at the date of appointment had a gross book value of circa
£2,123,110, which includes work 1n progress Due to the nature of the Company’s
business being the provision of construction services, 1ts book debts are often disputed
and subject to defect claims

In order to ensure that debtor realisations are maximsed the Joint Administrators have
entered into a debt collection agreement with Driver a specialist construchion debt
collection firm Dnver were instructed following a review of the Company’s debtor
ledger and their expernience of collecting book debt ledgers during an insolvency process
will ensure realisations are maximised

To date £166,667 has been recerved by the Company in relation to these book debts This
sum relates to monies received from Buckingham regarding the September certified
amounts as negotiated by the Joint Admunistrators staff during the first week of the
admumistration  Drniver have since assisted m negotiating a final settlement figure with
Buckingham which will fall due 1n January 2012

Petty cash
£256 has been realised 1n respect of petty cash

Barrett Steel Structures

£580.,098 has been received from Barrett Steel Structures Limited, the Company’s
ultumate parent These momes relate to funds that were generated by the Company
through trading, but were transferred to a deposit account, which 1s held 1n the name of
Barrett Steel Structures Limuted

The Joint Admnistrators are currently taking legal advice in connection with these
montes

See Notice About thus Report  All nghts reserved 7




6.2
621

622

623

6.24

! Barrett Steel Buildings Limited it adrmumistration (“the Company™)

Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 201 1

Plant and machinery and other assets

As referred to 1n Section 5.3, there was limuted interest in the business as a going concemn
and therefore FLJ were instructed to facilitate a sale of the Company’s unencumbered
assets FLJ commenced preparation for an online auction, however, shortly before the
auction was due to commence, an offer was receirved for all of the unencumbered assets
from Barrett Steel Following FLI's advice this offer was accepted and a sale of the
assets was completed on 1 December 2011 The agreement to sell the assets was
conditional upon Barrert Steel, the Company’s landlord, accepting a surrender of the lease
with effect from 30 November 2011 thus reducing the costs of the administration

The total consideration was £85,000 and was apportioned as follows

£
Plant & machinery 76,500
Stock 6,000
Office equipment 2,498
Business name 1
Domain name 1

The Company also utihsed an automatic sawing and dnlling line and an automatic
drilling and thermal coupling line, which were subject to a hire purchase agreement with
HSBC Upon our appowintment the agreement automatically termunated and HSBC
advised that they had appointed agents to dispose of their assets

Payments

Direct Labour

As noted 1n Section 5 3, the Joint Admunistrators traded the Company for a period of 4
weeks Accordingly, wages and salaries paid to date total £41,979 In addition, expenses
of £959 have been reimbursed to employees 1n respect of costs they have incurred
personally

Consultancy

A total of £5,720 has been paid 1n respect of consultancy fees which largely relates to
Quantity Surveyor fees in connection with the Molineux contract

Transport

To date a sum of £6,450 has been paid in connection with the steel delivenes to
Molineux

Force Majeure

In order to secure the services of certain key subcontractors working on the Molineux
contract and thus realise the monies as detailed in Section 5 3, the Joint Admimistrators

See Nouce About this Report. All nghts reserved 3




625

Barrett Steel Buildings Lirmited in admuinistration ( “the Company'')
Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

agreed to make payments totalling £23,400 to three key suppliers in respect of monies
owed to them prior to the Joint Admunistrators’ appomntment These payments were
integral to the agreement with Buckingham To date a sum of £15,000 has been paid in
this regard

Other costs

Other trading expenses totalling £154 have been paid 1n connection with IT software and
stationary

In addition, £54 has been paid 1n respect of the re-direction of the Company’s mail and
£313 1n respect of statutory advertising as required under 1A86

See Nouce About this Report  All rights reserved 9



Barrett Steel Buildings Limited it admuinistration ( “the Company™)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

7 Other matters

EC Regulations will apply to the administration and the proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

\ 2000 The Company’s registered office and centre of main nterest 15 1n the United
Kingdom

This means that the admnistration will be conducted according to UK Insolvency

legislation and s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

See Notice About thus Report  All nghts reserved 10




8.1
811

8.2

8.3

8.4

Barrett Steel Bunldings Limited in admunistration ( “the Company ™)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

Secured creditors
Bank of Scotland plc

At the date of appointment the Bank had been repaid 1n full, however, the Bank’s security
was still detailed as being outstanding

Accordingly, following confirmation from the Bank that they had been repaid 1n full, the
Joint Admunistrators filed a memorandum of satisfaction in respect of the Bank’s security

Preferential creditors

The Company ceased trading on 30 November 2011  As a result, all of the Company’s
employees have now been made redundant The Jomnt Administrators are currently 1n the
process of assessing the level of preferential claims against the Company and estimate
that the claims in respect of holiday pay and wage arrears will be circa £40,000 The
Joint Admuinmistrators anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to make a
distribution to the preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 does not apply 1n this case as the
as there are no creditors with security 1n the form of a floating charge

Unsecured creditors

Based upon current information the Joint Adrmunistrators anticipate that there will be
sufficient funds available to make a distnbution to the Company’s unsecured creditors,
however the quantum and timing of a distribution 1s currently unknown as this 1s subject
to the collection of the contract book debts

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 11



Barrett Steel Buildings Limited in admumistration ( “the Company”)

Report o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1956
12 December 2011

Administrators’ time costs

Since the date of appointment on 2 November 2011, the Joint Admimstrators and their
staff have mcurred time costs of £190,773 representing 703 hours at an average rate of
£271 per hour In addition, expenses of £820 have been incurred mn the period

In accordance with SIP 9, a detailed breakdown of these costs 1s attached at Appendix 2,
and a breakdown of KPMG LLP time costs for each grade of staff 1s attached at Appendix
3

A creditor’s guide to fees can be found at
http //www 13 org uk/media/documents/technical Librarv/SIPS/SIP_ 9 EW Nov 2011 pdf

However, 1if you are unable to access this gmide and would like a copy, please contact
Stewart Cape on 0113 231 3299

The Joint Admunistrators’ proposals include a resolution to draw remuneration from time
to time, on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff 1n dealing with the
matters ansing 1n the admimistration, at KPMG LLP charge out rates

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the
analysis of ume spent The cost of staff employed 1n central administration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

Please note that the Joint Admunistrators have not drawn any fees to date

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 12




10

Barrett Steel Budldings Limuted in admunusiranion (“the Company”)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Statement of Affairs

The Directors of the Company have provided a statement of affairs for the Company as at
the date of our appointment, 2 November 2011

A copy of the statement of affairs 1s attached at Appendix 5

No order has been made to Iimit the disclosure of information regarding the Company’s
position

See Nouce About this Report. All nghits reserved 13




11

Rana .

Barrett Steel Buildings Limited in admnstration (“the Company”}
Report to Creduors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Creditors meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the [A 86, a meeting of creditors will
be held at 10 00 am on 5 January 2012 at KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment, Leeds, LS1
4DW. A notice of the meeting 1s enclosed with this report

Creditors wishing to attend the meeting should lodge a completed proxy form together
with a statement of claim on the business day prior to the meeting Both of these forms
are enclosed with this report

The Admunistrators are proposing two resolutions to be put to creditors at the meeting, the
details of which are 1n Section 12 of this report Creditors can also decide whether or not
it 1s appropriate to form a creditors commuittee.

See Nouce About thus Report  All nghts reserved 14




12

12.1

12.2

p3na

Barrett Steel Buildings Lumuted in adrmunistration ( “the Company”)
Report to Credutors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Future conduct of the administration

L4

Administrators’ actions

It 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the admimstration This
will include, but not be limuted to

« conducting the statutory investigattons into the conduct of the Directors and
management of the Company, subsequently reporting to the Department for Business,
Enterpnise and Regulatory Reform pursuant to the Company Darectors Disqualification
Act 1986,

¢ collection of remaining book debts and realisation of the Company’s other remaining
assets, as appropriate,

¢ further statutory reporting to creditors on the progress of the adnunistration,
¢ finalising the admimstration including payment of all admimistration habilities, and
» making distributions to creditors, as appropriate

Upon completion of these remaining 1ssues, we will take the necessary steps to end the
admimstration

End of the administration

Pursuant to Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule Bl to IA 86, the admimstration will
automatically end on 1 November 2012 although 1t can be extended by application to the
Court or creditors In the event that the purpose of the administration cannot be completed
by 1 November 2012 the Joint Admnistrators will esther seek an extension of time to
complete the adrmumistration or place the Company 1nto other insolvency proceedings to
enable any remaining 1ssues to be resolved

If and where appropniate, the Joint Administrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
either the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company, the approval of a
voluntary arrangement under Part 1 of IA 86 or its dissolution from the Registrar of
Compames, whichever 1s deemed appropnate

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 15




13

AR

Barrett Steel Buildings Limited i1 admumistration (“the Company”)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admumstrators have concluded to pursue the second prescnibed objective (b)
under Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B! to TA 86, achieving a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1if the company were wound up

The Joint Admimistrators propose the following two resclutions

Resolution 1:

e (o continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained 1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint
Adrunistrators as they, 1n their absclute discretion, consider desirable 1n order to
maximuse realisations from the assets of the Company,

e tonvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

s (o seek an extension to the admimstration penod 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admunistrators pursvuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

* to allow the Administration to cease to have effect following 1ts 12 month peniod or
any extension thereof,

¢ to seek if appropnate, permussion of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 and to seek, 1f appropnate, any other directions from the Court,

e when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that the
Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to move
the Company from admenistration to dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

o 1f the Joint Admunistrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company, and if deemed appropriate by the Jomt Administrators, to
take the necessary steps to move the Company 1nto creditors’ voluntary higudation
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

» 1f creditors’ voluntary hiquidation 1s deemed approprate, the Joint Admunistrators will
seek the appointment of Mark Firmun and Howard Smuth of KPMG LLP as Joint
Liquidators of BSB (211) Realisations Limited, without any further recourse to
creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), creditors may
normunate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that the nomination 1s
made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved,

« 1f one of the critena set out in Paragraph 7%(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Joint Adnunistrators can make an application to Court
to end the Admunistration and, 1if deemed appropriate, to petition the Court for the
winding up of the Company If appropriate, the Joint Admunistrators will, at the same
time, apply to be appointed as Joint Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and the Joint Admunistrators will seek a resolution from
creditors to be discharged from hability 14 days after the cessation of their

See Nouce About thus Report All nghis reserved 16




-u“-/
Barrett Steel Buildings Limited in admuinisiranion (“the Company™)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

12 December 2011

appointment as Joint Adrumstrators, 1n respect of any action of The Jomnt
Admunstrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986,

e 1n the event that Mark Firmin and Howard Smuth are appointed Joint Liquidators then
they will be allowed to act jointly and severally, and

o the Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appotntment as Joint
Admnistrators ceasing to have effect

Resolution 2:

+ that 1n the event that no creditors’ commuttee 1s formed, the Joint Admunistrators wall
be authonsed to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the period of the Administration based on tume properly spent at KPMG
LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment In the event that
Mark Firmun and Howard Smuth be appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be able
to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Administrators as agreed by the Company’s
creditors Also, the Jomt Admimstrators will be authonsed to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category 2 disbursements, and

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables Realisation
Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Admunistrators be based upon time costs
and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

oo A

k Firmun
Joint Administrator

See Nouce About this Report.  All nghts reserved 17




Barrett Steel Buildings Limited 1n administration (“the Company”)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incorporation

14 August 1992

Company number 2739854
Previous registered office Barrett Court
310 Cutler Heights
Bradford
West Yorkshire BDD4 9HZ
Present registered office KPMGLLP

Trading addresses

Called up share capital

Members

Directors

Company Secretary
Employees

Previous name(s)

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS14DW

Barrett Court

310 Cutler Heights

Bradford

West Yorkshire BD4 9HZ

1,113,000 Ordmary £1 shares

600,000 preferred redeemable £1 shares

Barrett Design and Buld Lumited

S Sharples

J Brennan

P A Walker

R Beesley

D A Newbould

S Sharples
40

va

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




Barrett Steel Butldings Limuted in admurnistranion (“the Company” )

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Appendix 2 - Administrators’ time costs and expenses as
at 2 December 2011

See Notsee About this Report  All nights reserved




Partner /
Director

Trading

Asset Realisstion

Health & safery

Cashicring

Gotsaral (Cashuenng) 110
Reconchauons (& [PS accounnng reviews)

Employees

Correspondence

DT redundancy payments service

Pritroa funda

Penmons reviews

Tax

Lonuat oveors CT 2nd VAT

Pos: appatntment corporatico kax 250
Post zpposnument VAT

Trading

Cash & profil projecucns & stratepy 110
Puschases and trading costs

Sakcs

Administration & planming

Cashicring

Goneral (Cashacrang)

Reconaliatons (& TPS aztunhog roviews)

Genernl

Books and records

Fecs and WIP

Stmtutory and complmnce

Appiralitiens and related formalines 430
Bonding and bordereau

Checklist & neviews

Pre-appointment checks

Stamory sventng

Swategy documents 7.80
Tax

Pods appaniment corporatam tax

Post appainuncat VAT

Creditors

Creditors apd claims

Geperyl correspondence

NotSication of appenatment

ROT Cazms

Secured areditors

SRty repans 1142
Employees

Coxreapondence

Pensions reviews

Investigation

Directors.

Correspondence with directors

Stalement of affaurs

lovestigations

Ma] rechirecton

Roncw of pre-appl lensactons: o5
Reulisation of assets

Apset Realisation

Cash and investments 170
Debiors s10
Leasehold property 110
Office equipment, fixmres & fittings

Open &rver issurance

Oxher assen

Phant and mactanery 170
Sale of business

Siock and WP

Vezicles

Total in period

§1P9 penod wme (SIP9 penod stan date to SIPY period end dite)
Carry forwand umc{sppantmen: dai 1 SIPP penod exd date)
To date tne (SIP9 panod ead dze to 07122011}

Manager

850

03

10

330
275
3

930
460
8N

020

110

24
020
410

050

a0
110
2%
570
X

a40

Q10
080

400
LLE1)

0.30
1640
15.00

am

Admunistrator

1300

460
040

49 00
150
050
625

150
250

3310
6170
28 60

020

1470

4205
0go
aio

200

05¢
025

6065
525
270

280
0s0

1000

150

180
120
2510
400
(-3

R4
18.90

A50
1050

Support  Total hours

275

050

‘Time cost Average
houriy rate
185 £5 77850 £296.33
570 £1,369 00 £243 68
om £210.50 £300 71
8125 €15 64300 £254 08
1% €360 00 £240 00
050 £12000 £240 00
835 £112825 £17768
3% £1 13850 £345 00
815 E2.261.25 £349.01
5860 £1 55550 enn
4450 £13 191 00 €271 98
8830 £15 502 00 £233 82
2530 €8 577 50 £242 09
120 £21000 E17500
a0 £3500 £17500
14 20 £2 982 50 £20017
050 £55 00 £11000
5745 £1537675 £267 85
0| £21800 £240 03
810 £1 944 00 £240 00
240 EBZ8 00 LM500
020 £60.00 £245 00
13580 €6 35050 €456 87
100 £2716.25 £276.25
028 £4375 E175 00
7388 £15 451,25 2 oa
635 £154075 £244 08
B0 £811700 £231 91
51 £2 422 50 £42500
14 £716 00 £511 43
20 £529 00 £188 43
100 £275 00 £275 00
o £42 50 £425 00
1090 £2 392 50 £210 50
15 E262.50 £17500
1% £485 00 fa40.0
760 £2 93300 £388 58
5860 £21 59400 garaez
270 £8 196 0O £226 08
400 £700 00 £17500
(1]} £142 00 £240 00
030 £12750 E425 00
5050 £15 655 50 €100
M0 £11,251 00 £324.24
850 £2 111500 E325.28
1600 €2 16750 €198 85
T027% 190 773.25 E27T1.47
T0278  E190 77325
TR €180 17325
180 EESE 50




} Barrett Steel Buildings Lumited in admimsiration ( “the Company” )

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Expenses

£
Mileage 59050
Other travel costs 11060
Meals — Lunch 11913
Total expenses 820.23

See Notice About this Report. All rights reserved




Barrett Steel Buldings Linuted in admnistranon { “the Company™)
Report 1o Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

12 December 2011
Appendix 3 - Administrators’ charge out rates
Grade From 1 October 2011
£/hr

Partner ' 535

Associate Partner 460

Director 460

Senior Manager 425

Manager 345

Senior Administrator 240

Administrator 175

Support 110
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP | KPMGLLP

Corporation VAT Pensions
Tax Team Team Team
* Grade From 1 October | From 1 October | From 1 October
r 2008 £/hr 2008 £/hr 2008 £/hr

Partner 595 900 465
Associate Partner 535 900 465
Director 535 805 400
Semor Manager (> 2 years) 470 705 365
Senior Manager (< 2 years) 375 565 365
Manager (> 2 years) 305 455 290
Manager (< 2 years) 255 385 290
Senior Admunistrator (Yr 3) 220 330 205
Semor Admunistrator (Yr 2) 205 310 205
Semor Admimstrator (Yr 1) 185 280 205
Admumnstrator (Yr 4) 185 280 150
Admmstrator (Yr 3) 165 245 150
Administrator (Yr 2) 125 185 150
Admunistrator (Yr 1) 85 125 150

See Notice About tus Report. Al nghts reserved.




Barrert Steel Burldings Lirmited m admustration (“the Company”)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 Decemnber 2011

Appendix 4 - Receipts and Payments period account for
the period to 2 December 2011

See Nouce About this Report  All nghis reserved




BSB (211) Realisations Limited formerly Barrett Steel Buildings Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 02/11/2011 From 02/11/2011
of Affairs To 02/12/2011 To 02/12/2011
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Steel sales 279,557 35 278,557 35
Scrap metal 11,748 48 11,748 48
291,305 83 291,305 83
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Drrect labour 41.978 55 41,978 55
(41,978 55) (41,978 55)
TRADING EXPENSES
Consultancy 5,720 00 5,720 00
Transport 6,450 00 6,450 00
Sundry expenses 149 05 149 05
Staff expenses 958 50 958 50
Force majeure 15,000 00 15,000 00
Stationery & postage 500 500
(28,282 55) (28,282 55)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 221,044.73 221,044.73

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 504 12 December 2011 15 21




BSB (211) Realisations Limited formerly Barrett Steel Buildings Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/11/2011 From 02/11/2011
of Affairs Te 02/12/2011 To 02/12/2011
HP/LEASING
403,000 00 Plant & machinery NIL NIL
(139,500 00) HSBC Asset Finance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
35,000 00 Plant & machinery 49,227 00 49,227 00
2,750 00 Furniture & equipment 2,498 00 2,498 00
Business name 200 200
20,000 00 Stock 6,000 00 6,000 00
606,358 00 Contract work in progress/debtors 166,666 64 166,666 64
20,000 00O Craneage 27,273 00 27,2713 00
10,000 00 Prepayments NIL NIL
9,950 00 Dhrectors loan NIL NIL
575,924 00 Cash at bank NIL NIL
Barrett Steel Structures 580,097 91 580,097 91
831,764 55 831,764 55
OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 221,044 73 221,044 73
256 00 Petty cash 256 00 256 00
221,30073 221,300 73
COST OF REALISATIONS
Re-direction of mail 54 45 54 45
Statutory advertising 31270 31270
(367 15) (367 15)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(32,636 00) Employees’ wage arrears & holiday pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITQORS
(2,805,420 00) Trade & expense NIL NIL
(572,387 00 DTI & employee pay 1n heu & redundancy NIL NIL
(65,000 00) Landlord NIL NIL
(118,807 00) Corporation tax NIL NIL
(57,452 00) PAYE and NIC NIL NIL
(856,889 00) VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{600,000 00) Preferred redeemable shares NIL NIL
(1,112,997 00) Ordinary shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(4,677,850.00) 1,052,698.13 1,052,698.13
REPRESENTED BY

Page 2 of 3

Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Floating ch VAT payable

IPS SQL Ver 504

4,517 73
1,156,482 47
(91,594 39)

12 December 2011 15 21




PAYE/NIC (14,982 66)
Pensions (1,725 02)

1,052,698.13

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 504 12 December 2011 15 21




s

Barreit Steel Burldings Limited in admunistranon (“the Company”™)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
12 December 2011

Appendix 5 — Statement of Affairs as at 2 November 2011

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved.



Barrett Steel Buildings Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 2 November 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Date J.llll' {1

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Plant & machinery 403,000 00 403,000 00

HSBC Asset Finance {139,500 00)

Surplus c/d 263,500 00

Assets subiject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Improvements to production line 284,989 00

Plant & machinery 126,993 46 35,000 00
" Furniture & equipment 7,919 21 2,75000

Stock 32,692 00 20,000 Co

Contract work in progress/debtors 2,123,110 00 606,358 00

Cranage 36,931 24 20,000 00

Prepayments 179,184 00 10,000 00

Directors loan 9,850.00 9,950 00

Cash at bank 580,058 00 575,924 Q0

Barrett Steel Structures 5,073,824 00

Barrett Design & Build Ltd 1,140,281 00

Barrett Steel Engineening Lid 505,739 00

Petty cash 256 00 256 00

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 1,280,238 00




Barrett Steel Buildings Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 2 November 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 1,280,238 CO
Liabilities
Preferential Credttors -
Employees' wage arrears & holiday pay 32,636 00
32,636 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 1,247,602 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
1,247,602 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Based on floating charge assets of Nil
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 1,247,602 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 1,247,602 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 1,247,602 00
SURPLUS B/D 263,500 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & expense 2,805,420 00
DTI & employee pay in lieu & redundancy 572,387 00
Landlord 65,000 00
Corporation tax 118,807.00
PAYE and NIC 57,452 00
VAT 856,889 00
4,475,955 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (2,964,853 00)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (2,964,853 00)
[ssued and called up capital
Preferred redeemable shares 600,000 00
Ordinary shares 1,112,887 00
1,712,997 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(4,677,850 00)

Signature &@M

Date ssxf L 1 |




81021

0

0t

05 6LL"
0

0T £5E'y1

1 88€
0zl

81 6ZL
0

ELTLE
00 ZEV'E

80 0VE
06 ZrL'09
STITY
€19
CILL

L6 TEY
¥R 088'1
9

00 98¥'T1

£0 vS

{3
TLGYY

L1 8L¢'901

¥

110Z 124 T0S Sa1

S0z
9QH "TAHSHUCA LSAM ‘HASNOHOMA ‘AVOY ANVTTH "ALY.LST TYILLSNCNI ANIA

SHZ VIMS 'NOANOT "YZLSNIWLSHM "LANOD TIVHILIHM ¥

HT8 11S "AQTHLIFHS 906 X048 0d

Ay THA Y3Inquipy “0ang ss0uud ST/pT]

BHT Z1ST ‘SP32] 'PEOY [[RISIFY “SNUSAY UOISUEAY

Zil

144 ‘qHOIavad "HYLNID SSHNISNE QVAHITALI ‘L0100 TIASSNY LYI1HD ‘v LINA
AQL YA 'QHOIAV YA ‘AYOd QAVNUVE ‘SHIOM VIHOLDIA

HA9 EVM ‘NOLONTYYVM ‘FOOMHMNIE "M UVd QOOMHOUIE ‘BNNIAY NOLTV( 701
Hd9 ENS ‘UopuTMg ‘I [MUpUIAL, ‘anua]) TYAHY

H69 ENS "NOGNIMS “TTH THWNANIM ‘HYLNAD TYAUY

TI8 ¥5 ‘A THLLARHS ‘LHANLS TaLad *

ML S ‘TTIHHHEHS

\LTTILS HOSANIAM HAVd SSANISNE OULI0S D01 NYAHLYON HOOTL aNT

N9 Z1ST'STHET 'AVOH HIOWDHLYT ‘MiVd THOWHILYT ‘8 1IN

Ldt I'TA ‘NOLONITHYA "av0d NOLIOW “ASN0OH NOLIOW

NIE X12M 'NOGNOT ‘NYOHTOH 'av0d STTYHOUL 8271

SSE STHHE "LHSH0U ‘41004 ‘AVM SITTLM 61 *Z.1INN

qL

9Ad 'SONVTAIW LSAM 'QHOINIMSONIY ‘HLV.LST JLANSNAJ ‘INIOd 3DVINVA £6
406 SIM “HUIHSHYOL LSHM 'LIFSSO ‘YO AHNASMAT ‘SSTHOM HD01

DOE STdd ‘NOLSFUd AVd SSANISNT NOLONDIVA

NVDIM "HSIANV.LS ‘ANVT ATIAVEE “TIVH AT IOV

148 ZIM ‘TTHEADIVM 'dv0d 400N

SENYOHL "JA¥Vd SSANISNH ANOWVYIA ‘ISNOH ANOIVYIA 'ONIM 1STIM HOOTL ANZ
THL 1131

TATHSYALSADIAT “HONOFOAHONOT ANV MOAVEN YIVd TVIILLSNICNT NOOTV
YIEINND 'LIOd A9V AHINN T ‘ALY.LSH TVIYLSNAaN MOHASIH

HUIHSAOUHS *AUQ.I1dL ‘81 TILISTIVH

wmu.-m.ﬂM«

810 adzg

YT n,.}ﬁUlJ% amjeudig

ALT SHITLANS TYTLLSNANI ddV d
ANVILODS JO MNVE

vsod

HWHHDS NOISNId VAIAY

BIAY

SATHOY VIOUNY

SNGLLI'TOS #1440 NDISAd D41-V
INGWHOYNVIW HLSVAM JHLVIDOSSY
ALT02 3dH LNV'1d AVHLHSY
PYIN [eary

TVAYY

QLT SENHWJOTIALTA XUV SWUY

avnoy

QLT SYANTLSYA SMTHANY
ALT1(SYA HLUON) dJWY
SAJINY

ALTONIICOL aaI 1TV

ALT 0D ONIYHINIDNE LNDXYIN QArTTY

AL SFOIAYLS HOSSTAIWOD AIv
SHDIIAMIS ONINIVIL HDNOJSNIY
ALTHUH ANV YD HDNOJSNIY

LArdn LIy
ALTTI4LS A3ayY

QLTHIHEHONOD 4OV
ONIFINIONH 7 NOISHA SSHO0V

awep

1040
806D
z0dd
ovd
H0¥D
VOvD

H0VD
A0VO
60VD
00vD
DOYD
80¥2

LOvD
90vD
SO0vVD
10vD
vOvD

£0VO
wvd
HOVO
H0VO

0V

[0VD
J0vD
aovo

Lay

s10ppaayy Auedwor) - g
pajry sqwipying 931§ narteg




0

0

8L 6E

zy o6l'l
§¥Ts
LT

0

80L

08 0L5'6E1
8El

00 059°'C
0l 671°09
09 £08'€l
sz LTty
$9 8E9°0¢
ST Z6ELOT
TE L06'LY
96 LET'I
¥E €6
vLE3ET
LS ¥OV

00 008'1
0

(47
96 9T6'S
0

TIOEL'T
9€ 1ZT'EES

¥

1102 194 -TDS Sdt

NY8 vHO "HHLSTHD ‘ABNLTYS ‘OvOd HALSAHD

oy 610

‘HHIHSHHOX HLAON ‘NUNGT00 “HAVd SSANISNE NEING 10D ‘AVA YIVREILIVHD
ODT1 991 "XASSH ‘A0 T ‘FAISONINUVE ‘ENVT SHANNV.L
VNEOLS 'AHTISNEVH 'dYOH NOLNYOHL *HINHD SN AVHANTY ‘2 1INN

$paoT ‘sAedEs01) ‘sueT ysrnyy gg
HA8 $AH ‘QUOIAVEL ‘SHAALANV I 001
$d0 SOH ‘y3nazogsareny ‘6¢ xof Od

49 +ML XESHTAWNW ‘MOTSNNOH ‘AV0d AINTYMYT ‘HSNOH D911ad
N8 #S ‘HYIHSAYOA HLNOS ‘TTATHS ‘LATYLS FH19d S6€
HA6 1159 “TOLSTE "HLV.LSH TYRLLSNANI ANVENOAY 'Z LINN

H16 9MD 'HAIHSTHD

XGTHOLAVI, "IN ‘NOLIOLMOEd ‘ANVT TIVH NOLYOIIDAd ‘ISNOH NOLYODIDEd
TTEHHSNYIW JOSHY M HOUNHD ‘AvO HOANHD WUV T Z LINQ

OV8 8251 'SQUET "AHSGNd "LATULS MAN ‘ASNOH NOTYIA

Al6 vUS 'ANVTHAANNS 'UYOY YALSTHD ‘SHOVILOD WUV THH NOLNIT €

MHT ZISL'ONVHATTD ‘NANLLTYS ‘LATYLS NOLTIWN ‘ASNOH FONTAVID
ANVTIARTD ‘NANTLTYS \LITULS NOLTIW ‘ASNOH HONIYVID

AFTONILLOD 'LETHLS NIVIN 82

108 E1HY "XASSNS 1SEM ‘ATOIM0D "av 0 TTALINTH ‘HOVIVD HO@d
AP ¥ZAD SAAAVD ‘aVOd SAMID €€ ‘HSNOH SAMED

a1 8281 ' AFTSUV LTIALS NMOL TE/OE

SdZ 1104 ‘Q404aV AL "ONOL ‘TNVT $S0UD 440 ‘AvVOod YOOWNI

JV8 vQd ‘projperg ‘aApasie] ‘osnof Tv.Ld

158

PaE ‘QUOAAVHE ANYT IOVE DNITMOE "LUN0D YNUVSSTT "IN NOYI Q10 HHL
NIS BT “WRISHHONYI ‘AHTSUOM “9 X0 Od ‘TLLNED ONLLNNOOOV TYNOLLYN
dME TICH 'HEWODAM HOIH ‘$+9 X0d 0d

adL od 'SANVYIMN

1SHM "WYHONIINYIE ‘NOLLIM LSV VO HOMIE ‘LSH (NI vOd HOMIM 9§

ZH6 +ad ‘progpeiq ‘suel syS1ay apno

SSRIPPY

810z 9%y

’.QJ\Q 8/\&,w omneudig

QLT SHOIAMES THALS NOOY U

ALTONITIVIEA TYINLONYLS 14V Hd
SOguvNuve ud

aL13IN SNOLLIYIOS H00dad

QL1 Id

TIYH NOX1d

Liddng yoan(y

HOLYdSad ANOWYIA

dLT STIHLS UBAVQA

SHOLAUES TVLNHANNOUIANA JNILNVA

QLTNOSavdd 4 d

QLT ONIHIHINIONA THAVID NOZUND
ar1an osd

ALT (IN) 3DIAYES 28D

SHOIAMHS TYDINHOHIL THHLSNOD
SHOIAYHES TYOINHDHL THHLSNOD
SNOLLYOIHEYd a'10

ALTAN SSFIIV ¥ SHANVID HNIVID
JINOHHD

LINFWAOTIWH BSYHD

dLT SYF.LAJNOD TOD

TvLd
w3y, Ysnug

QLT SYFSYHO LSV QUOAGVET
aLtsod
QLT SHOIA YIS ALSVM VAIIH

ALT (S0 TaNL WYHONIWNUIY) 049
QLT SHOIAYES THHLS LLaadva

s10ppax)) Aueduro)) - ¢
papur sfuiping (393§ yjaLseg




0
00 000'E
¢

0

6 8SE
069

00¢

127 16¥'LT

86 66

9L 191

vI #60'LB1
19 6541
8078

0v 195
09 £9L°C
08 €6£'¢
0T S62'¢
LI £81'T
90 8S+'8
6 0Z¥'T8
¢}

¥l LZ]

01 911'08
00 000°S
8% 696
09 ££€9'vZ

£8 Z0€
08 9€9'y

E

1102 384 108 SdI

ANT YHY ‘Aauns ‘[uypar yaans yduy g9

WY1 ZT10Y [uysyiag *[[aujoery ‘proy WRYN00T) “ISNOH 130U ]

AXt© 104 ‘projprag ‘Aepy aste|g 18| wnoe) Amuajua)y

HSY ZING ‘Fumuopy

‘proy uoiduureq ‘asnoy 93pug uamfuwmg Kouaajosu] 3p WuswIzopuy quswaTeuryy 193]
Adv 99 ‘NOLSY ‘vOd ANNIAY 05

AV9 LESH “TOLSIME ‘AUNACOS ONIdJIHD ‘FOATY GHL

a7l 098 "WYHYHHRLOY ST ‘YO NOLITTINA

YdT 994 ‘spueipuyl ‘Yormpawg aang dumog] ‘z6 xod Od

Xey

LAL ‘'XASATAMNW ‘HLIOMITTSL ‘AQVOA NOANOT 149 'HILEIO SLNNOJDY "TY HLNAD
A8 vXH ‘XVAITVH ‘AQvOd ANVINIVLS ‘AVA MOOHH A0V ‘LLINN

XESHTAAW ‘WYHLTEL! ‘HIV.LSH ONIOY L, WYHITL HLION

XU6 81aM ‘SLAZH 'TUCLLY M SNV’ S1ITOL 'HOVOdddY S

HNE ST TUIHSHUOX LSIM ‘STHHT ‘HAOYD HLHOMSHMVI 9

SOS 01dM ‘NOLNYWION "LY0d0UNT QTHLAIVM ‘HUVd VIONITVA AV VIO €
VYOS #¥S ‘HUHSADHEA ‘'ATHMYALS YHHD ‘T IVA AT TNVIE

XAag vIT ‘NOANOT ‘3IvNDS YAYNYD [

ZHL X0 'SONVIAIA LSTM "NOLLL ‘9DA1d g LYRYD ‘AvOd AUNTH 2DI0HD

OVZ vIST GEIHSNAOA LSAM 'STITT ' AVOH TVOD 'BLY.LSH AN LIOYIVAS Y1 1INN
HH8 0TST ‘a2ysxyiox ‘spasry *As[asing 'peoy £IN0 ‘SH10M apisyred

g4p 19H ‘HLYDOWIVH MAYvd OHVID

HAS YSHE ‘NOSONIATT ‘HLY.LSA TYILLSNAN NNOLSNOH 'Qd YN

ZH6 v 9 ‘TI0IAY Y4 "INVT SLHOIAH ¥T LD 'LYN0D LITHIveE 0D

adr

TEEN "IVIM ¥ INAX ‘NINEGaH ‘Q¥ NOLLY.LS “LSH ONI Y3ZvHA LUTa0d 8 JINN
JLNAE 1X4d ‘1919xH ‘asnoH uoapen

ML LAE THIHSHY0A LSAM ‘QdOIavad ‘avod TYNVYD ‘LEN0D ATTIVA |

D40 ZZON "SLLON “MdYMIN ‘THO4XNL ‘¥ NOLIATIO

L6

CAM ‘SHEOA LSHM ‘QELEHIYM NIV SSINISNE AOOMNTIS “LUNCD SYILHONYA
NXT 11 'HBLSVONY'! ‘LH94LS ANNEd ‘LYN0D YIHOLIIA

ssIppy

#Jo ¢ o3y

/\J\QOQ\&MU ameutig

srardosmond DN

PYT 21N 8587 2D DNI
SUIOIEN.) 79 anUAY H

SWIOYSNY) 7 SNURAIY WH
LT3N JILYWOIavH-DaH
S12NA0Ud DNIATNG NOSNVH

ALT (HLNOS) THALS NOLITINYH
dnougy fojpey

ALTONIAYHL WYHNIHUD

AL SNOLLATIOS TYLOL 9D

HHS DNIAIAQ # ONTIIENIONT H 2 D

AN SNOLLYIINMNININGD WOTL
SNOLLVAONNI 24vADS YN0

AL da0n

QILTNET AYMEVAL 9AT

QLT 3N SHOIAMHS MSIA STWNEH 9a1nd
THALSYIWY NIA¥E

QILINTT YN OVY ASTAdYT.LNT

—uu.._E_w— MEEG..S [[Puuyg

ALTHHIH ANVID ATISWE

AZaaLINA

AN TVIDOS ANV SLU0dS FAAOTINA

HWH
£doug Jgg
aL1osod
HOAHA 1SvH

QLT SHTddNS HOH10 IOV
LT TYNOLLYNYALN NOL1ING

AneN]

901D
PO1D
00HD

001D
POHD
£O0HD
TOHD
101D

100D
000D
000
1040
01D
004D
YOI
609D
8040
LOTD
D030
908D
SOTD
41208

03D
00D
£L0dD
0HD

104D
600D

Aoy

stoppar)) fuedwo)) - g
payry sduippng (331§ Nasleg




SO0 CcCOo

0
60 6VE'T
LBOLE

00881
[AN184
BT +9

89 L20'L
86 061

08 2£6'T
00 995'LS
0

vs 6Z1'E
0T Lze'y
11 069'S
61 EvS'ZE
E0 6PI'T
VS SS¥'1€
08 Zer'1
€L 99S'EEL
141"

¥ ovl1

1% $06'S6
0

00 ¥6€'T

3

1162 #A DS SdI

(1L LTS *SPaa] *WOKISPIID) ‘UID) BOURL §T
071 PAH *HMYSYIOL 1S3 "P[SUSISPPOH ‘100 PUBSOX) ‘BNUdAY K15ewor) SE

[ 1DH "anys3i0X yuoN ‘aedorrey ‘proy uoidiig 601

NNS €70 ‘soueT 'wWeyplQ ‘ajssiq ‘peod pIaYsRppnH Shl

Ay L4 ‘Projpeig ‘uopof jeain ‘sacan) Lemle] B9

SH6 TIAH 'UNS0K 1594, ‘PIojperg ‘HfAM, *JALT YOG JANS V]

SO0 €110 “anyseaue| ‘'dnovg ‘speaisypris ‘1eans jadeys) vy,

ALY T134 © sour ‘Suippedg 1y *apojdeypy j0ang 5017y L

AUTHSYACA LSHM ‘AI04avHd 'HLIOMDNITIND ‘LSH ANI STTHMANYI 17 LINN
ddE 9CH ‘BUIHSAYOA 1LSdm HSNOHONE

YvO 91X0

*amjsproyx( ‘Asnquegq ‘I as1o}f ¢ ‘9snoj] uoiSursr ] ‘searalag eroueut] Lqqug ¢ jo smed
180 #14M ‘SUTHSYHOA LSIM ‘A TIELIMIN ‘avoy Saaa1

ZAI ETAM 'SONVIAIN LSHM “TTYHNITIM "LITULS GHOLIVLS
ATYASTWTIAS ‘OdNId LSVE ‘HOV'Td AO0OM.LSHEd

d16 LIST'SAEAT ‘ATTION "LIFULS §10Vd LS ‘HSNOH ND-AVHdS

JA€ SZOA "HUHSHHOA LSVH ‘SATOM HL NO NOLYVD ‘LHTILS NIVIAL 9
NOLJWVHIFATOM *'ATHEISENYT ‘'AVOd NOLTH ‘HLV.LSH ONIQVYL NOLTH SO
adqs 1871 'SadgaT ‘HAvdvd 1SVH ‘HSNOH HAIHSHUO0A

DVE $IVA \LNIN 'dNOdis ‘avod ANOLSAVIN "MIVd SNE SHHDWVY HAI ‘v 1INN
§40 1£S 'ATHLLIFHS ‘'NOLSY ‘TvOd QTHLISNVIA

18 614 ‘Aing ‘Aess jooug SI)JOH ‘9SROH J0SpUIp

TYZ TI4 ‘NOL10E 'LAHYLS JOLSAM ‘SHUOM HAMOL

Zdy £9S ‘HUIHSAGYdd ‘SHNF1 HONOYOATIVE ‘INV'T YHANVYD “LdN0D JAIdVN 922
0Od8 LIOA ‘TIHSMUOA HLYON "NOLTYIA ‘NINTHAHS

adai 70 ‘WVYHAT0 'avod Auvd i

416 SNT ‘NTODNIT '"WVHONISSVH ‘ANYT LENAAVN ‘A Hlvd @10 #HL

46 £vAW ‘0404add ‘NOLLOOM ‘AVOH NUNAOM ‘WHVA dD

AAL TEH ‘WYHDNIWYIE ‘NATYD AT THUVE ‘M¥Vd SSENISNE ALYDA0OM

INTY ‘HONHTYA NOLLNS ‘QV0d ANOLSAIVIN 'SV HHL

VI 15T 'spaa] "1eang uoiduif[aph 'auQ 1590 *pr1 dnoiey stnoqgroary

NAs SXH ‘ANVTIH "‘ANVT AONVTTH ‘TIVH TIVHSYVYIN

SsaIppy

~§ Yo R

uR[TY praee] I
o|kofr praecy I

Todeor] usuec I

Nesucyday Jaydoysoyy I
uosdutoy | Awreq Jiof

AP maapuy apy

UDA[F] MaIpuY I

WOHUNID M IpUY I

QLT SHOIAUES BLIS YHWILIOW
ALTSTIO SYI TN

ALT STINIDNYLS ANV IO
ALTSOHIVIDOUIIN

Al LYEYLTY.LEN

CIEHLINI A0EA TVIaW

ALT ATSTHOW NOSYI
SNOLLDAJASNI YNDVIN
aryaavalxni

LIADMY:I NOLINT

DNINVHID WA'T

QL1 2N DIBLOTTI NTODNIT

P 25e2[0Iny X}

02 HDIAT

HIVJS HO0AYN

QALINTT NOJ7LLAW NYJSONI
TIVLSNOLJHH STV

AL (INWVHONISSYE) ATAYVH V [
au

GL1 ST00L VOS]

(LT NOLLIHHH “THALS VLOIANI
13405 SOUBINSU[

ALTINOD TYIIdLIATH ASVHA-NI

EL [N

g0 335y

simjeudig

00y
00ad
1074
00HH
0019
[OHA
0094
1001
LOWD
LOND

YOO
SOWD
TOWD
90WD
10WD
00WD
SO
jzige]
pligm]
[Aige)
igle]
10710
1040
003D
1000
00rd
LOID
W
€010
Sie)
101D

Loy

siompar) Ausdwmo)) - g
payurr| sBurpjingy (931§ NarIegg




[ == == = e R - = e B - R I e A T R e R e B e B T e R N o B o Bl e W B

L]

110Z 13A “10S Sd1

I8 #A 1 ‘projperg ‘Aupy SISQUIOI00M 68

NSL L2857 ‘LIl ‘[[aminyy) *antaay Kuerny 1

ANGS §£8 ‘a0 X yInog ‘Aaqsureg ‘uoine( ‘pooms[duy 9z

Ld8 b ‘AYSHI0 X ISM, ‘projpeag ‘[es1ak 1, ‘asela ), ;eddpueg £
MNZ STST 'SP “YUoHED 'SUBT HOUME MIN 65

OIS §NI, 3y 28pLquIapT "UspIRD ISNHOH JOURIA §F

[N8 8IS ‘PI3LIRS ‘sn0ypooy, ‘plRyuI “9s0[) spreays ¢

NES 61A4 "PIOJPEI| "u01EaI() ‘PEOY I JoUely 0]

UT6 TIAH "AMYSI0K 153p ‘pIojpesg qApm *as010) ooy ¢

INB 8§15 ‘PIUI2YS “9snOYPOOAL pa1pu0a(] *350[D) SPIEsyS ¢

VNP 2ad ‘projperg ‘apioiapuy) ‘aoseyg Auend) g

MY TIST 'SP "A3[Lop 'PeOY U UOXI(T 6 *f 1epy

§d6 CXH “YEJHRF] ‘WRIMQ YInog ‘SueT pLonyierg g7

NHL L1877 "Spasr] ‘Uosaag "ONUAAY YuL] 7

NAI 148 214syi0 4 yinog ‘Lojsweq “13ang nayoag 4

VS9 €251 'spv] ‘edg uoysog ‘Joopped puaypart 7

IS 8IS 'SPas] “YI0)SIOH 35y PUH 1S9 G

ddi1 zdad .D..:&mu_:u\r ﬁu}.’ .?-O.:.:ﬁm— .Dmo.-..s .NQ..— :o«&:.:._—a— [1}}

dNZ G ‘QIYSHIO X 1STAL “UOJUBUHION ‘SO ‘SUET 3uanEed ‘suspreny uwrey 39po ¢
449 61571 *spaoT ‘uopmey ‘sau( nounuy ¢

OHI ©1M ‘PloYEA, ‘Sa[BulL, w0831 [ypay £

VHS 1N ‘20nsjIo § 1seg ‘2[00r) ‘Proy PUEIMaN 9

ONR LIAM 21YS{I0 K 1524 ‘fapeq ‘Peod PIojpRIg 16

MOP LA ‘A0 159 'PIOJPRIY ‘UONCH Tears) 9A0in) Aqsasoy] g
70T £187T 'spaa] 'Asjwerg uncpy Isapspue] 9

[CIT PISTT 'SPaa] "I00WUINN, AT ACMBIRH ¢

(ISP STOA 10 'pecy 132047 g5

ANYSIOX IS, ‘projperq ‘3|pf ‘Peey PIRUYSIH 071

Xd8 TOH ‘SwBoLrel] jseq ‘peoy spuepwaym |

MHL TIST 'spaa] ‘uoisaaq "anusay quy 67

dLL LTST "aSHI0 X 189/ 'SP ‘SWOSIIP[ID ‘anuany yueqduudg 1
dMNS 008 WeyINnoY ‘uoiaal] AL pueproys

ssIppy

2105 o3

r- e, ﬁleWd ameudig
SUOSSIG-UOGGIDy SIBIUN SIN £0SH
SUIAIS VUL SIA Z0Sq

adioyiprory oudes 1y 000"
o%Ie|D) 104BI]T, I 0003
Ammagy yrems apy o0ag

Mag wemg Toad

Youtd uang Iy 10449
UOURY USAZIS I 1093
Fomyinog unpdng iy 00549

- yourd uaydmg iy T0dd
ang Loy IW lo4d

dijig uewoy 1y 0049

Jojfe], paqoyy 1 toLg

Tequn(y preqory Sy zoag
uewrdeyy paeysry Iy 7003
Karsaag preyory 3 9098

IY[EM 313 I T0MH

uosdpop] pneg Iy TOHHA

YHIOJYSIY] URHIION I zoud
IR [PRYOIEN I oomd
MO[QUINY [SRYNIA I 1049
srelog [y Iy goad
32215 Auoyuy-yzew Sy 1084
193d Y7 I 00451

[t D T =g BT 00WH
UOSWBIJtAY WASY I I
SIAB(Y UTYIRUO[ JIN] £003
UOSpIEYIIY Uor 2N 00Uy
Ueuuzig uyof Iy sogH
TRquUN( ureyen) I [0ag
SY00IF pUOWISACY I Loga
PINOQMap] PIaB( Iy OON

Jwep Loy

stoypax) fuedwo) - g
pajury ssuippog [PS Naraeg




Pyl
81 62L'0T
o

66 6LE'YOE
S0 ¥6E

08 LZY'ST
TT¥IL'OT
08 OSH'Y
88 96

0z L801
9f LSH'p1
96T

Ty SLOT
0

0

0

8E 1L0'LY
08 890°1
4]

88z

GO 00S°I
0¢

1101

or os1'l
00 050°¥E
S0 6EL

0

10 96L°1S
0

¥

1102 2A TOS $dT

Nas tad

‘TAHSHAOX LSHM ‘TU04avdd “ANVT WYHONINNYIAN ‘ASNOH GUVANYLS TYAOY
AATES ‘122 X0d 0d

VMO ZTSH ‘urp 1dng no)sop Jesu ‘spop, ‘Aem, g £0E-F0E

SH9

STSTHUIHSHOR HLYON "LHWTA NI NYNEITHS ‘ALYISH ONIAYIL INVT JO0W
16 YA 'SANVIAIW LSEM ‘NOLJLL 'aNH SHONIYL ‘'Av0d LIVEOH

SLLON 'TTIIASNYI "dOSUVM ‘HARIA dRIVAETWNVH £

Ndp S1IA “tasayouniy] ‘1sed peoy A1) [ ‘3213834 NPan) opes], ‘Pri ysmp ‘o omes
ATTSNAVE ‘NOLSAOY "LIN0D WYHDNINONG |

OHO AyDE 'UopuoT JUsuijuequiy sUoidIA (0]

VIdEAND “TYANTY ‘HAISANYNE ‘SIOVLLOD QVEH NYMOD v

HAIHSNTOONIT 'ONITTVAS ‘'AY0d MO ST “TOHYVY

NEI LS 'HYIHSMYO0XA HLNOS 'ATISNAVE "LITULS LLTIDUH ¢

VdL OIMN ‘uopuo ‘[edoy yred Kesm viuue)nyg ‘anua’) anapy £1 wup

dA0 $1M ‘Projes ‘peoy sBueyaxy (9 *asnoH sTueyaxy ‘g1 Xofd Od

ML TIHA 'y3inquipy ‘peocy [lomdper] ‘asnoH [emApe]

D03 914 ‘weydunung ‘peoy Lader] cg-cg ‘arenbg yjago)

HOE 6104 "2nysyiox

1S3, U0YeIOa)) *Kempp UOIMUSY “3SROJ] HOLMUY) ‘PYT 2UBULY IDI0AL] AIOUUIPTY ‘J(O) 2R
HHS L1049 "TAHSIY0X LSIM AT TAIHS ‘NOTTIVE "LSTHD JNVH IZ

V{6 A4 'TYOIAvEd LHTULS NI T

ATTS BTST ‘ATISUYH "NV ATIOVE ‘BULNID "IVIJHIWINOD CTALIDNIY4S ‘97 21INS
ddg STST 'SAHAT ‘qI0J¥ady ‘HSNOH SNHO[ 1S

040 9T "MALSHHONYIW ‘QUCLIVHL 10 "dVOd LOTTVL “HSNOH ANV TAVO

HASE LNM ‘o0 ‘Yo ‘py aaysesue 1S YE0IARID)

HUITHSHHOA

LSHM “DIMANOWHOTH ‘ANYT AT T IVA ‘SHUOM ATTIIVA ‘NIEVD i1

Md0 OEW “YILSTHONVIN “STTOH “LATYLS LHATTV ‘BSNOH STTUVHD “HOO'L Ut
N1 LLAW "SINATA NOLTIW ‘HYLNTD DNISSTO0Hd INTWAVI

"THI £14M *Aingsma ‘peoy uaiduniam 1z

Ndb LIFT SMTHSHILSHOIET 'HEMOMEALLOT UV TYYINAD ‘14N0D ANVIMK §1
436 $OH ‘y3nosoqsannny ‘uaALdg ‘sajgen L o ‘adrog sy

SSppY

g0 g3ldeg

J\%Qnog\wm

armjeudig

QNNA TVLIISOH NOIZIIAQS DOso
SNOLLATOS 9L H0SO
paiur] yn eng 4085

PY1SHS 1080

arL1oouds 00SD

SHOIAYAS T94LS d7S aoso

JALTANT SHAOVELTIV NOI'TINd LOUD
NOLLOMYLSNOD Tdd18 NOLSAOY 80UD
e Jedoy YOUD

arinNdaoy 604D

QLT DNIYIINIONET MI00A00M f10d youd
NYWIVYHD QUVYHOIA H0UD

sen) juaday £0UD

2240 siwawde Louepunpay oo

200 siawsfeg Louvpunpay 104D

201)0) siwawAeg Louepunpay 00D

ALTINGWAOTdWT AVEY SOUD
SHOIAYHS TY.LNTWNOWANH LA 90UD
SLNIDVSMANTIVH M H 204D

LT SNOLLNTOS VLYA 3und odD
SIWHLSAS NODOUJ 104D

QTOH USVHTL £04D

fONU0T 153 |PA0ISd 004D

QLT SHOIAYMES HALIS TTANNOUO 700D
ONIMHANIONT AO0MAYO 000D
ar1éin) zo 1000

PYT 19%01¢] 2DURI[Y WANLION 10ND
SWHOILVTd HAIMNOILYN 0OND
sopdreyg uesng sipy $059

BN kay

s1031pax) Aueduro) - g
PRI suppingg PR NNataey




08v
00 11¥'%2
66 690'0

ST6LET
£1 €1
00081°¢
6L LLL'PS
08 §Z81
6 92¢'91
8LLIT

0

0

09t

0z €15t
91 €05
9L 00L'E
L661E
$1999'1
TYELT'Y
£L0T

v6 920'Cy
0T L6E'E
00 ZTH'l
0L 98Y'T
TLO81'Y9
8T oPK'T
69 698
TL8EL'E

6F TLL

¥

1102 PA DS §d)

dS! OIST 'SUEdT 'NOLINOLS "AVOd IOVHIAING ‘ALV.LSH Sval JILL L1 1INQ
410 LI4M “TTVILSMIY 'AQvOd SaFdT ' LSH TVIELSNANI HONOTD NIIMOH
HAS vIM ‘PISYSNEM, "uonounf KIngioy ‘12ang s3prey) e 92YJQ SHaqoy sajrey;)

drg

TISA ‘HHTHSAHOALV.LS "NONNYD LNIISTED AOOMSONDI ‘ASNOH AOOMSONIY
AdP 108 "TICAAVHE 'AVOH ATTIVA ‘HSAIOH ATTIVA

LMy S @QICATVS "LNHISHUD 3HL

HAISHAMOA HLEON ‘NOdIY “TTVH QTELNTIAVIN

D€ €41 STMIHSJOYUHS ‘QHOLTAL ‘9 NUVd QHOLIV.LS

HAS vM *XINEEOH "LATYLS SHTHVHD “ALVISHT ANI QUVTTVIA 9-FSLINN

ASP I'1S "TEIHSH YL 'HONOTS ‘HLVI.SH ONIGYVEL HONGS 'avoyd ONITHILS 904
Adp SIST ‘AAIHSNU0X

JLSTM ‘SATAT LIWTE NI MOIMHV ‘YO TUOJdTgY ‘ALV.LSH ASIHdUELNG
AT 86HN ‘HNAL-NOJN-FTLSVYOMAN ‘unuaqduog

Y6 SXH "XVAITYH 'ONYTTH "M dVd SSHNISNE STTHHMOT ‘AVM SATHAMOT
M1 E1MS HOUNHOIIHM "AVA FUVIISTVHS “MHVd SSANISNE HOUNHOIIHM
OH6 SIM 'LLISSO ‘LATULS ATV 10 'SYHOM VILODS VAON ¥ LINN

406 BNM “FUIHSVONYT ‘TTVASHIWTTAS 'O9IId LSVH ‘HIV1d SHOId

NXE £4S ‘puepapung ‘pioyxo(] 'Aup [jsmisque) 9

d8 ¥TDY 'MHOLSONISYE ‘p119 X0d Od

O4L 7ST'SAATT 1HFULS £AVHM T ‘ISNOH TYAIHIVED

0FS SNL 'INTY "ADMIANATH ‘NIAUYD ISNOH JONVIN 8¢

T100d MAVd JHMOL ‘T ONI'THOOTLNO HHL

0Q0 £§ " HLMAHS ‘INVTEONVED ‘SHI0M ATTIVA ‘8 1IN

NOY 98 ‘ATAATHS ‘AOOMISIM ‘AVOT HLIATNIN LT

ISHZ TMS ‘NOANOT "YHLSNILSIM ‘LUN0D TIVHALIHM ¥

Md6 SNM ‘TTVASHIWTDIS 'OgEd LSAM IOV I1d9aI10d

MST T 'SENAT NOLTIIN ‘AT THOLT 1] "ANNIAY aNOd 01

“dy ZIST'SAHTT ‘AVOYA SHTVH ‘ASNOH INAWHL

DI0 TIVM. 'SMOTTIM HTNOLMAN 'SYHVd HHL 91 ‘ASNOH 2SVHD

AMT 0FS 'HUTHSA GHa(

‘TARYALSHHD ‘M ¥Vd SSANISNL SAVONINLL ‘AVAL YODTAOIW "ASAOH WNLLDTIS

ssappy

BJo ¢ ¥y

. a_mm oineudig

LT SAEITIAOUD AHIM Z0MD
ALTHOVINYH WVHONIYILNIM 10D
ALTHOLSAM 00MD

SHOIAYES TV.INFWNOMANS VITOIA 00AD
dl’? NOS % QVEHAOOM VI ond
JHOITVS 4O ALISUFAIN{ £0ND

ALT SYALNIVA 2118 3N zono

QLT SWHOALYT N 00N>

QLT ONNEANIONH S 311 L 961D

N DNITANVH TVINE LV VLOAOL SOLD

CTHLIWIT ALTMNDAS L LOLD

Aoualy suonnquiuoy) o] 0000

ALTXN SLA DYTgudy, P0OLD

QLT SLTO4 TOMEINOD NOISNRL £0.LD
SHI'TdANS A THMHOAL 01D

DVYVYL 10LD

IO L 001D

ALT dNOUD SHOTAYES LUDIINNS 6080
LT NS VOSD

MHI LAVNLS 408D

ALTSHFA TVIAW TYVENLDMNILS 2080
ALT AN AFINHOALTYVILS 108D

g H SJAD0LS 8050

HWHHOIS VO NOLLONULSNGD THHELS N1IN8]
QLT INTFWLVHLL TV.IAW HSIANV.LS 908D
arigaguas 08O

JRLINIT YN LNV IdAVUAS 2080

(LT SHOIAYAS LHSSV 243848 £050

SHITddNS ONIATHA WNALDAS HOSD

ameN Ly

sioppax)) Luedwony - q
P s3uipping 1331 NALIE(




110Z 124 108 84l fJogafey

% 8\#% ammeudig

ﬂ

LL 6TV'S08'T Buippeyo ], sounuy 9g7
0% XL 110 *epyooy ‘Aep oauqpues ymed Jooiqpues PRARUNT WA uaZ 002D
L0 181 IR ANYSHIOK 00AD
¥ ESIPpY EINLING Aay[

sxo)par) Lueduio)) - ¢
P sSuIpping (2215 12184




010Z 139A 108 SdI

130 [ 2deq

()QJQOQ\% aimeudig

000°CTL quigeyoy, soruey 7
000'CIT‘T 0 000°SIT'T 0 ZH6 vH ‘Plojperg ‘srFiol 1nD Uno) natreg pamuiy ppng 3 udisoq oreg  1pgH
000'009 0 0 000009 ZH6 vHH "Pojpel ‘SWSof 15[1n) 4anop) Roreg pawuw] ping 3 uSisaq MoMey  0ogY
1oy, YO P10 P

SS3Ippy

aurcy &1

SIap[oTIeYS - )
PArY s3urpping (33)§ ypareg




